STATUTORY INSTRUMENTS

2021 No. 112

The West Yorkshire Combined Authority (Election of Mayor and Functions) Order 2021

PART 10

Police and Crime Commissioner functions

Police and Crime Commissioner functions

34.—(1) The Mayor shall exercise functions of a police and crime commissioner in relation to the Area.

(2) There is to be no police and crime commissioner for the Area from 10th May 2021.

(3) Any election of a police and crime commissioner for the Area that would otherwise take place (whether before, on, or after 10th May 2021) by virtue of section 50(1)(b) of the Police Reform and Social Responsibility Act 2011^{M1} is not to take place.

(4) The term of office of the police and crime commissioner for West Yorkshire is to continue until 10th May 2021.

(5) Any election to fill a vacancy in the office of police and crime commissioner for West Yorkshire which would otherwise take place under section 51 of the Police Reform and Social Responsibility Act 2011 is not to take place if the vacancy occurs within the period starting on the day on which this article comes into force and ending on 10th May 2021.

(6) For the purpose of this Part "the 2011 Act" means the Police Reform and Social Responsibility Act 2011 ^{M2}.

Commencement Information

- I1 Art. 34(1) in force at 10.5.2021, see art. 1(4)
- I2 Art. 34(2)-(6) in force at 30.1.2021, see art. 1(2)

Marginal Citations

M1 2011 c. 13.

M2 2011 c. 13.

Changes to legislation:

There are outstanding changes not yet made by the legislation.gov.uk editorial team to The West Yorkshire Combined Authority (Election of Mayor and Functions) Order 2021. Any changes that have already been made by the team appear in the content and are referenced with annotations. View outstanding changes

Changes and effects yet to be applied to the whole Instrument associated Parts and Chapters:

Whole provisions yet to be inserted into this Instrument (including any effects on those provisions):

- Sch. 2 para. 32 omitted by S.I. 2024/186 art. 6(2)
- Sch. 2 para. 33 omitted by S.I. 2024/186 art. 6(2)